

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

LORI PEGRAM, M.D., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CYNTHIA HERDRICH

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

HENRY L. SOLANO  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
ALLEN H. FELDMAN  
*Associate Solicitor*  
MARK S. FLYNN  
*Senior Appellate Attorney*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Introduction and summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A. An HMO is not itself an ERISA plan, although it may function at various times as the provider of medical services to such a plan or as administrator, and therefore fiduciary, of such a plan .....	9
B. Petitioners were not acting as fiduciaries under the “treatment” allegations of the complaint, because they allege only conduct that petitioners undertook as providers of medical services .....	16
C. The “administration” allegations of the complaint do state a claim that petitioners were acting in a fiduciary capacity, but they allege conduct that does not, as a matter of law, violate any fiduciary duty under ERISA .....	20
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981) .....	13
<i>Anderson v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Bailey v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Virginia</i> , 67 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1159 (1996) .....	22
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cannon v. Group Health Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 816 (1996) .....	22
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	8
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1033 (1992) .....	26
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs.</i> <i>Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	13-14, 17
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1069 (1982) .....	5, 28-29
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Doyle v. Paul Revere Life Ins., Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1009 (1995) .....	11, 14, 17
<i>Englehardt v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	7, 28
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	13, 15
<i>Grimo v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield</i> , 34 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 119 S. Ct. 755 (1999) .....	1, 15
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	13
<i>Kenney v. Roland Parson Contracting Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Kuhl v. Lincoln Nat'l Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 298 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1045 (1994) .....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio</i> , 982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 819 (1993) .....	22
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	15
<i>Lordmann Enters., Inc. v. Equicor, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 1529 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 930 (1995) .....	16
<i>Lupo v. Human Affairs Int'l Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	1, 11
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	7, 14, 21
<i>Pacificare of Okla., Inc. v. Burrage</i> , 59 F.3d 151 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 510 (1998) .....	22
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	21
<i>Rice v. Panchal</i> , 65 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Texas Pharmacy Ass'n v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1035 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 820 (1997) .....	12
<i>Tregoning v. American Community Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 79 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1082 (1994) .....	22
<i>Turner v. Fallon Community Health Plan</i> , 127 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1512 (1998) .....	22
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1380 (1999) .....	21, 22
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc., In re</i> , No. 98-5222, 1999 WL 728474 (3d Cir. Sept. 16, 1999) .....	11, 13, 17
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	1, 11, 14, 15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Washington Physicians Serv. Ass'n v. Gregoire</i> , 147 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 1033 (1999) .....	12
Statutes, regulations and rules:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 7
Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 302(1), 29 U.S.C. 1002(1) .....	10
§ 302(13), 29 U.S.C. 1002(13) .....	1
§ 302(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A) .....	12, 15
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. 1104 .....	4
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1) .....	7
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	18
§ 404(a)(1)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	7
§ 408(c), 29 U.S.C. 1108(c) .....	9, 28
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	28
§ 506(b), 29 U.S.C. 1136(b) .....	1
§ 514, 29 U.S.C. 1144 .....	21
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a) .....	3, 13
§ 711(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. 1185(b)(4) (Supp. III 1997) .....	19
§ 733(a)(1), 9 U.S.C. 1191b(a)(1) (Supp. III 1997) .....	19
§ 733(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1191b(a)(2) (Supp. III 1997) .....	19
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1012 .....	12
Newborns' and Mothers' Health Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-204, § 603, 110 Stat. 2935 .....	19
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 300e .....	23
Women's Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681:	
§ 902(a):	
112 Stat. 2681-436 (to be codified at 29 U.S.C. 1185b(a)) .....	19
112 Stat. 2681-437 (to be codified at 29 U.S.C. 1185b(c)(2)) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 1395w-22(j)(4) (Supp. III 1997) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396b(m)(2)(A)(x) (Supp. III 1997) .....	20

## VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Alaska Stat. § 21.86.150(i)(4) (Michie 1998) .....	18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1348.6 (West Supp. 1999) .....	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 33.20A-6 (Supp. 1996) .....	18
Idaho Code § 41-3928 (1998) .....	18
Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 505/1 (West 1999) .....	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-4605 (Supp. 1998) .....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:215.19 (West Supp. 1999) .....	18
Md. Code Ann. Ins. § 15-113(c) (1997) .....	18
Minn. Stat. § 72A.20 Subd. 33 (1999) .....	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 354.606(9) (Supp. 1999) .....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-36-204(2) (1997) .....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-7106(2)(h) (Supp. 1998) .....	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 695G.260 (1998) .....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1751.13(D)(1)(a) (Anderson Supp. 1998) .....	18
40 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 991.2112 (West Supp. 1999) .....	18
R.I. Gen. Law § 23-17.13-3(B)(8) (1996) .....	18
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 3.70-3C(7)(d) (West Supp. 1999) .....	18
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2509.75-8 .....	26
Section 2560.503-1 .....	23
Section 2560.503-1(c) .....	23
Section 2560.503-1(d)(3) .....	23
Section 2560.503-1(f) .....	23
Section 2560.503-1(g)(2) .....	23
Section 2560.503-1(j) .....	23
42 C.F.R. 434.70(a)(2) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4

## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
American Medical Ass'n, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> (1998- 1999 ed.) .....	17
145 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S8623 (daily ed. July 15, 1999) .....	25
p. H9523-01 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1999) .....	25
p. H11,341 (daily ed. Nov. 2, 1999) .....	25
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 48,390 .....	23
p. 48,391 .....	23
p. 48,405 .....	23
p. 48,406 .....	23
H.R. Res. 348, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	25
Patients' Bill of Rights Plus Act, S. 1344, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	25
Quality Care for the Uninsured Act of 1999, H.R. 2990, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	20, 25
